
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3561
ANSWERED ON:16.04.2002
FOREIGN AID FOR DEVELOPMENT WORKS IN ANDHRA PRADESH
BHUMA NAGI REDDY

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of UK has provided aid worth Rs.90.79 crore for carrying out development works in 16 Municipalities in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of works likely to be taken up in the town, town-wise;

(c) whether the funds provided by the Italian Government are also to be utilized in these towns; and

(d) if so, the amount provided by the Government of Italy?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BANDARU
DATTATREYA )

(a): DFID of Government of UK is providing aid worth Rs.745.00 crore for the implementation of Andhra Pradesh Urban Services for the Poor (APUSP) project in 32 Class-I towns in Andhra Pradesh, of these, Municipal Action Plans for Poverty Reduction prepared by 16 projects towns have been approved by the Empowered Committee for funding to the tune of Rs.90.80 crore for taking up of development works/Municipal reform initiatives/improvements.

(b): Annexure enclosed.

(c): The Government of Andhra Pradesh had submitted a project proposal under Italian grant assistance for implementation of Poverty Alleviation Project in its six selected towns. This Ministry has forwarded the proposal duly endorsed, in principle, to the Department of Economic Affairs (DEA). Approval from DEA is yet to be received in this regard.

(d): Does not arise.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3561 FOR 16.4.2002.

STATEMENT SHOWING NO. OF WORKS AND INDICATIVE AMOUNT UNDER C1 & C2 OF APUSP PROJECT IN RESPECT OF
16 OUT OF 32 TOWNS.

SL.  TOWN  ALLOCATION   COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCATION    (Rs. IN LAKHS)
NO.        FOR BASIC
   MAPP (Rs. NO.OF INDICA- NO.OF INDICA- TOTAL
   IN         WORKS     TIVE     WORKS     TIVE     AMOUNT
   CRORES     UNDER C1  AMOUNT   UNDER C2  AMOUNT

1.  RAJAMUNDRY      5.00       12       52.00    21       585.32   637.32

2.  CHITTOOR        3.09       12       47.10    25       373.11   420.21

3.  QUTHBUILAPUR    3.00        8       68.50    18       397.00   465.50

4.  WARANGAL        6.00       10      226.65    19       599.25   825.90

5.  TIRUPATI        4.40       12      155.50    13       440.00   595.50


6.  RAMAGUNDAM      4.24       13      153.50    17       424.00   577.50

7  GUNTUR          6.00       20      282.68    14       600.00   882.68

8.  KUKATPALLI      4.40       11      139.50    19       440.00   579.50

9.  MALKAJGIRI      3.30       11      147.25    19       330.00   477.25
10. L.B. NAGAR      4.40        8      159.40    16       418.45   577.85
11. NANDYAL         3.09       15      176.00    19       309.00   485.00
12. GUNTAKAL        3.09       12      120.00    15       309.00   429.00
13. HINDUPUR        3.30       13      122.00    19       329.95   451.95
14. ELURU           4.12       13      181.60    20       411.97   593.57
15. VIZIANAGARAM    4.24       14      184.00    26       424.00   608.00
16. TENALI          3.18       12      155.71    15       318.00   473.71

TOTAL                     196     2371.39   295      6709.05  9080.44
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